506571048 03/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6617827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD S STACK	03/05/2021
WILLIAM L ATHAS	03/05/2021
KEVIN W JOHNSON	03/05/2021
SALVATORE CASTRO	03/05/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNECOR LLC	
Street Address:	3908 PATRIOT DRIVE, SUITE 170	
City:	DURHAM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27703	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16579779

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159369731

Email: kathleenfrost184@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: KATHLEEN FROST

Address Line 1: PO BOX 5325

Address Line 4: LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94977

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYNC-5500
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN A. FROST
SIGNATURE:	/kathleen a frost/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=SYNC-5500_Assignment_Stack#page1.tif source=SYNC-5500_Assignment_Athas#page1.tif source=SYNC-5500_Assignment_Johnson#page1.tif

PATENT 506571048 REEL: 055692 FRAME: 0387

 $source = SYNC - 5500_Assignment_Castro\#page 1.t if$

PATENT REEL: 055692 FRAME: 0388

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard S. Stack, William L. Athas, and Kevin W. Johnson (the "Assignors")

have invented certain invention(s) described in US Patent Application No. 16/579,779, filed September 23, 2019.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer to **Synecor LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to our invention(s) which are described in the patent applications listed above, said application(s), and all patent applications and patents for said invention(s) in every country and region throughout the world (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) including divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing, including all reissues, renewals or extensions of such patents.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents for the invention(s), in its own name if desired, in any and all countries and regions, and additionally to claim all right of priority to said applications.

We agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of patent applications for the invention(s), execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and perform such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may lawfully request to obtain, maintain, and enforce patents for said invention(s) in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this assignment on the dates set forth below.

--- DocuSianed by:

	Docusigned by.
Date: March 5, 2021	By: 18D21049E173486 Name: Richard S. Stack
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: William L. Athas
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Kevin W. Johnson
Date. Match 5, 2021	Name. Revin w. Johnson
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Salvatore Castro
,	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard S. Stack, William L. Athas, and Kevin W. Johnson (the "Assignors")

have invented certain invention(s) described in US Patent Application No. 16/579,779, filed September 23, 2019.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer to **Synecor LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to our invention(s) which are described in the patent applications listed above, said application(s), and all patent applications and patents for said invention(s) in every country and region throughout the world (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) including divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing, including all reissues, renewals or extensions of such patents.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents for the invention(s), in its own name if desired, in any and all countries and regions, and additionally to claim all right of priority to said applications.

We agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of patent applications for the invention(s), execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and perform such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may lawfully request to obtain, maintain, and enforce patents for said invention(s) in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this assignment on the dates set forth below.

	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Richard S. Stack
	By: William Athas
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: William L. Athas
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Kevin W. Johnson
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Salvatore Castro

PATENT REEL: 055692 FRAME: 0390

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard S. Stack, William L. Athas, and Kevin W. Johnson (the "Assignors")

have invented certain invention(s) described in US Patent Application No. 16/579,779, filed September 23, 2019.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer to **Synecor LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to our invention(s) which are described in the patent applications listed above, said application(s), and all patent applications and patents for said invention(s) in every country and region throughout the world (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) including divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing, including all reissues, renewals or extensions of such patents.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents for the invention(s), in its own name if desired, in any and all countries and regions, and additionally to claim all right of priority to said applications.

We agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of patent applications for the invention(s), execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and perform such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may lawfully request to obtain, maintain, and enforce patents for said invention(s) in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this assignment on the dates set forth below.

	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Richard S. Stack
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: William L. Athas
	By: Ezenin W. Johnson
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Kevin W. Johnson
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Salvatore Castro

PATENT REEL: 055692 FRAME: 0391

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard S. Stack, William L. Athas, and Kevin W. Johnson (the "Assignors")

have invented certain invention(s) described in US Patent Application No. 16/579,779, filed September 23, 2019.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer to **Synecor LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to our invention(s) which are described in the patent applications listed above, said application(s), and all patent applications and patents for said invention(s) in every country and region throughout the world (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) including divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing, including all reissues, renewals or extensions of such patents.

We authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents for the invention(s), in its own name if desired, in any and all countries and regions, and additionally to claim all right of priority to said applications.

We agree that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of patent applications for the invention(s), execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and perform such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may lawfully request to obtain, maintain, and enforce patents for said invention(s) in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this assignment on the dates set forth below.

	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Richard S. Stack
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: William L. Athas
	By:
Date: March 5, 2021	Name: Kevin W. Johnson DocuSigned by:
Date: March 5, 2021	By: Name: Salvatore Castro

PATENT REEL: 055692 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 03/23/2021